

15-15428

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BARRY BAUER, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

**KAMALA HARRIS, in her official capacity
as Attorney General of the State of
California, et al.,**

Defendants and Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California

No. 1:11-cv-01440-LJO-MJS
Hon. Lawrence J. O'Neill, Judge

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DOUGLAS J. WOODS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
STEPAN A. HAYTAYAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

ANTHONY R. HAKL
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 197335
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 322-9041
Fax: (916) 324-8835
Email: Anthony.Hakl@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	2
Statement of Issues	3
Statement of the Case	4
I. California Firearms Laws.....	4
A. Dealer’s Record of Sale Transactions and Related Fees	4
B. California’s Armed Prohibited Persons System	7
C. California Senate Bill 819.....	9
D. California Senate Bill 140.....	11
II. Procedural History	13
A. Plaintiffs File Suit Challenging Defendants’ Expenditure of DROS Fee Revenues.	13
B. The Parties	13
1. Defendants	13
2. Plaintiffs.....	14
C. Plaintiffs’ Claim.....	15
D. The District Court Grants Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment, Rejecting Plaintiffs’ Second Amendment Claim.....	17
Summary of the Argument	19
Standard of Review.....	19
Argument	20
I. Defendants’ Use of DROS Fee Revenues to Fund the APPS Program Does Not Violate the Second Amendment	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. The Second Amendment and the Supreme Court’s Decisions in <i>Heller</i> and <i>McDonald</i>	20
B. The Two-Step Inquiry Applicable to Second Amendment Challenges in the Ninth Circuit	23
1. Step One: There Is No Burden on Plaintiffs’ Second Amendment Rights.	25
2. Step Two: The DROS Fee Survives Constitutional Scrutiny	27
a. Intermediate Scrutiny Applies	27
b. The Expenditure of DROS Fee Revenues on the APPS Program Reasonably Advances Important Public Interests	29
II. Defendants’ Use of DROS Fee Revenues to Fund the APPS Program is Also Constitutional Under the Applicable “Fee Jurisprudence”	33
Conclusion	41
Statement of Related Cases.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
 <i>Adcock v. Chrysler Corp.</i>	
166 F.3d 1290 (9th Cir. 1999)	19
 <i>Children’s Hosp. Med. Ctr. v. California Nurses Ass’n</i>	
283 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2002)	19
 <i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i>	
312 U.S. 569 (1941).....	<i>passim</i>
 <i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i>	
779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	28
 <i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i>	
698 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
 <i>Jackson v. City & Cnty of San Francisco</i>	
746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	1, 17, 24, 29
 <i>Jones v. Lodge at Torrey Pines Partnership</i>	
42 Cal. 4th 1158 (2008).....	10
 <i>Justice v. Town of Cicero</i>	
827 F. Supp. 2d 835 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	36, 37, 40
 <i>Kwong v. Bloomberg</i>	
723 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2013)	26, 29, 36, 40
 <i>Louis v. McCormick & Schmick Restaurant Corp.</i>	
460 F. Supp. 2d 1153 (C.D. Cal. 2006).....	9
 <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i>	
561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	20, 22, 23, 36
 <i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i>	
319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	34, 35, 38, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Nat’l Awareness Foundation v. Abrams</i> 50 F.3d 1159 (2d Cir. 1995)	35
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. City of Cleveland</i> 105 F.3d 1107 (6th Cir. 1997)	35
<i>Southern Oregon Barter Fair v. Jackson County, Oregon</i> 372 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2004)	35
<i>Souvannarath v. Hadden</i> 95 Cal. App. 4th 1115 (2002)	10
<i>Stonewall Union v. City of Columbus</i> 931 F.2d 1130 (6th Cir. 1991)	36
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	32
<i>United States v. Chester</i> 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	23
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>United States v. Vongxay</i> 594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Van Horn v. Watson</i> 45 Cal. 4th 322 (2008).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Penal Code	
§ 11106	4, 5
§ 16580	30, 38
§ 23690	5
§ 26500	4
§ 26815	4
§ 28100	4
§ 28155	4
§ 28160	4
§ 28205	4
§ 28220	4
§ 28225	3, 5
§ 28225(a)	5
§ 28225(b)(1)	11
§ 28225(b)(1)–(10)	40
§ 28225(b)(2)	11
§ 28225(b)(3)–(9)	11
§ 28225(b)(10)	11
§ 28225(b)(11)	<i>passim</i>
§ 28230	5, 40
§ 28235	5, 6, 7
§ 28240	5
§ 28240(a)	6
§ 28240(b)	6
§ 28300	5
§ 28460	6
§ 29510	6
§ 30000	7
§§ 30000–30015	31
§ 30000(a)	7
§ 30000(b)	8
§ 30005	7
§ 30010	8
§ 30015	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
§ 30015(a)	12
§ 30900	6
§ 30905	6
§ 33860	6
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution, Amendment II.....	20
 COURT RULES	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure, Rule 56(c)	19
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 4(a)(1)(A)	3
Federal Rules of Evidence, Rule 201	9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
California Code of Regulations § 28225, Title 11, § 4001	<i>passim</i>
